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PENINSULA TOWNSE

13235 Center Road, Traverse City MI 49686
Ph: 231.223.7322 Fax: 231.223.7117
www.peninsulatownship.com

PENINSULA TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS AGENDA
December 19, 2023
7:00 p.m.

Call to Order

Pledge

Roll Call

Approval of Agenda

Conflict of Interest

Brief Citizen Comments — (for items not on the Agenda)

Business:
1. Public Hearing for Request No. 911, Zoning = R-1B — Coastal Zone (Tabled from November
21, 2023, meeting)
Applicant/Owner: Matthew B Myers & Keegan L Myers, 625 & 701 Tucker Point, Traverse City,
MI 49686
Property Address: 707 Tucker Point, Traverse City, M| 49686
1. Requesting to replace an existing two (2) story non-conforming structure per Section
7.5.6.
2. Requesting a variance from Section 6.8 of the Zoning Ordinance to construct a new
garage and dwelling .5-feet from the front property line, where 30-feet is required.
3. Requesting a variance from Section 6.8 of the Zoning Ordinance to construct a new
garage and dwelling, 12.6-feet from the rear property line, where 30-feet is required.
4. Requesting a variance from Section 6.8 of the Zoning Ordinance to exceed the maximum
lot coverage of 15% up to 18%.
Parcel Code # 28-11-565-925-55




2. Public Hearing for Request No. 912, Zoning = A-1 — Agricultural
Applicant/Owner: Luke C Miller Trust, 2465 Carroll Road, Traverse City, M| 49686
Property Address: 11586 Center Road, Traverse City, Ml 49686

1. Requesting an appeal to the zoning administrator’s determination that concrete

crushing is a heavy industrial use or activity and not allowed within the A-1 Agricultural
District.

Parcel Code # 28-11-004-008-00

8. Approval of Minutes from the November 21, 2023, Meeting
9. Citizen Comments

10. Board Comments

11. Adjournment
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Peninsula Township Planning & Zoning Department
STAFF REPORT
ZBA Request # 911
Physical Address of Subject Property: 707 Tucker Point, Traverse City, Ml 49686
Date: December 12, 2023

To: Peninsula Township Zoning Board of Appeals

From: Jenn Cram, AICP, Director of Planning and Zoning

RE: Request # 911

Zoning

District: R-1B Coastal Zone

Hearing

Date: December 19, 2023 - 7:00 PM

Applicants/

Owners: Matthew B Myers and Keegan L Myers, 625 and 701 Tucker Point, Traverse
City, Mi 49686

Subject

Property: 707 Tucker Point, Traverse City, Ml 49686

Tax ID: 28-11-565-925-55

Background Information:

Parcel 28-11-565-925-55 comprises Lots 9 and 10, Block 12 of the Neahtawanta
Subdivision and is 9,580 square feet.

The Neahtawanta Subdivision was platted in 1890 prior to the adoption of the Peninsula
Township Zoning Ordinance in 1972. A copy of the plat is included as Exhibit A.

The lot was created legally prior to the adoption of the Peninsula Township Zoning
Ordinance.

The property is zoned R-1B — Coastal Zone — Single and Two Family Residential; and
the surrounding area is also zoned R-1B — Coastal Zone — Single and Two Family
Residential.

The minimum lot size for the R-1B zone district is 25,000 square feet.

Lots 9 and 10 together do not meet the minimum lot size.

Lots 9 and 10 are legally non-conforming with regard to minimum lot size.

The parcel currently contains an existing garage with a dwelling and two sheds.

A vicinity map and aerial image with topography have been included as Exhibit B.

The existing garage and dwelling encroach over the southern property line/right-of-way
to Tucker Point and the western property line. Thus, the existing structure is non-
conforming with regard to setbacks. The site plan/survey is included as Exhibit C.

The right-of-way for Tucker Point south of the parcel has not been developed and will
likely never be developed.

Based on the sketch included with the on-site septic system permit, the existing garage
and dwelling are located on Lot 10 and the on-site septic system is located on Lot 9. The
on-site septic system permit is included as Exhibit D.
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It is estimated that the garage/dwelling was constructed between 1974 and 1977. This is
consistent with the Grand Traverse County Environmental Health Department permit for
the well dated August 11, 1977, and the on-site septic system dated April 27, 1978.

The Grand Traverse County Building Department did not start issuing building permits
until 1975 and does not have any records prior to 1978.

Request:

1.

Requesting to replace an existing two (2) story non-conforming structure per Section
7.5.6.

2. Requesting a variance from Section 6.8 of the Zoning Ordinance to construct a new
garage and dwelling 0.5-feet from the front property line, where 30-feet is required.
3. Requesting a variance from Section 6.8 of the Zoning Ordinance to construct a new
garage and dwelling, 12.6-feet from the rear property line, where 30-feet is required.
4. Requesting a variance from Section 6.8 of the Zoning Ordinance to exceed the
maximum lot coverage of 15% up to 18%.
Applicant

Statement: Please see the enclosed application submitted by the property owners along with
additional information submitted to date, Exhibit E.

The floor plan and elevations that have been submitted are examples. The final building plans
for the replacement structure will be consistent with the footprint shown on the survey/site plan
dated April 3, 2023.

Section 3.2 Definitions:

Practical Difficulty: To obtain a dimensional variance, the applicant must show practical

difficulty by demonstrating all of the following:

(a) Strict compliance with area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk or density would
unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for any permitted
purpose, or would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome;

Staff Comment: The existing parcel is essentially 40 feet deep. Because
the lots as platted are so shallow there is no buildable area on the parcel
if the standard setbacks for the zone district are applied.

(b) A variance would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other
property owners in the district, and that a lesser relaxation would not give
substantial relief and be more consistent with justice to others;

Staff Comment: A variance from the front and rear sethacks as well as
lot coverage will allow the applicant to replace an existing non-
conforming structure on a non-conforming lot with a modest structure
that is less non-conforming. The footprint of the replacement structure
has also been reduced from 1,820 square feet to 1,440 square feet (1,650
including eaves).

(c) The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances of the property; and;

ZBA Request #911—-p. 2
Staff Report



Staff Comment: The plight of the owners is due to the unique
circumstances of the small, shallow lots platted in 1890.

(d) The problem was not self-created. (ADDED BY AMENDMENT 171A)

Staff Comment: As noted above, this problem was not created by the
property owners.

Section 6.8 Schedule of Regulations: (Revised by Amendment 91), (Amendment 107D)
The Regulations contained herein shall govern the Height, Bulk, and Density of Structures and
Land Area by Zoning District:

R-1B, Coastal Zone: Front setback = 30 feet
Side yard setbacks = 15 feet
Rear yard setback = 30 feet
Ordinary Highwater setback = 60 feet
Allowable percentage of lot coverage = 15%

TABLE OUTLINES VARIANCE REQUESTS No. 2, No. 3, and No. 4

R-1B Standards Required Variance Conforms to

(Section 6.8) Standards?

Minimum Front Setback 30 No No — Variance
Requested

Minimum East side yard 15 No Yes

setback

Minimum West side 15’ No Yes

yard setback

Minimum Rear setback 30 No No — Variance
Reguested

Minimum OHWM 60’ NA NA

Percentage of Lot 15% - allowed No No — Variance

Coverage: Requested

Staff Comment:

The purpose of the front setback is to provide safety and separation of structures from
the road. The purpose of the rear setback is for privacy and emergency access between
adjacent lots and structures.

The purpose of limiting lot coverage is to provide for green space to address stormwater
run off and other issues related to development. Green space also provides for an
improved quality of life.

Section 7.5.6 Moving or Replacing Non-Conforming Structure: The Township Zoning Board
of Appeals may grant a variance for moving or replacing a residential structure on a legal non-
conforming lot so that the continued intensity of residential use of the lot is substantially the same
asin the pre-existing structure, provided all of the following are met:
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(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(%)

The moved orreplaced structure is less non-conforming than the previous structure;

Staff Comment: The proposed location of the replacement structure is less non-
conforming than the existing structure. It is proposed to be located entirely
within the boundaries of the parcel. The*footprint of the replacement structure
has also been reduced to be less non-conforming (1,650 sq. ft. vs. 1,820 sq. ft.).

There is increased safety to the residents of the structure and to the traveling public on
the road providing access to the parcel;

Staff Comment: The proposed location of the replacement structure is outside
of the platted right-of-way. This right-of-way will likely never be developed.

Safety and substantial justice is achieved;

Staff Comment: Safety and substantial justice will likely be achieved if the
requested setback variances from the front and rear setbacks are approved by
the board because the replacement structure will be located within the
boundaries of the parcel. The proposed replacement structure is modest in size
(1,440 sq. ft.) to meet the required front and rear setbacks as much as is
possible. The replacement structure has also been reduced to better meet lot
coverage requirements.

If the variance allows the structure to encroach into the setback from the Ordinary High

Water Line, conditions of approval shall include:

(a) provisions for stabilization of the shoreline so that the structure is not likely to
be damaged by high water or wave action;

(b)  there is no additional detriment to adjacent properties;

(c) shoreline vegetation is existing or established consistent with the intent of
Section 7.4.4 Removal of Shore Cover; and

(d) sea walls will not be allowed unless it is determined that there is no feasible
alternative.

Staff Comment: This standard does not apply to this property as it is not located
on the shoreline.

In addition to (1) through (4) above, the subject parcel shall also meet all of the basic
and special conditions as provided for all variances in Section 5.7.3. (REVISED BY
AMENDMENT 176B)

Section 5.7.3 Variances: The Board of Appeals shall have the power to authorize, upon an

appeal, specific variances from such requirements as lot area and width regulations, building
height and bulk regulations, yard and depth regulations, and off-street parking and loading
space requirements, PROVIDED ALL of the basic conditions listed herein can be satisfied:

1. Basic Conditions:
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(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

That the need for the variance is due to unique circumstances or physical conditions,
such as narrowness, shallowness, shape, water or topography, of the property
involved and that the practical difficulty is not due to the applicant’s personal or
economic hardship.

Staff Comment: The need for the variances is due to the unique circumstances
and physical conditions of the property, as the lots were platted in 1890 prior
to the adoption of the Township zoning ordinance. Furthermore, the lots are
non-conforming with regard to minimum lot size even when considered
together at 9,580 square feet. The lots are also very shallow (~40-feet wide). As
discussed above, this practical difficulty was not created by the applicant.

That the need for the variance is not the result of actions of the property (self-
created) or previous property owners.

Staff Comment: As discussed above, the applicants/property owners did not
create the practical difficulty. They did not plat the lots in 1890.

That strict compliance with area, setback, frontage, height, bulk, density or other
dimension requirement will unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the
property for a permitted purpose, or will render conformity with those regulations
unnecessarily burdensome. (Because a property owner may incur additional costs in
complying with this ordinance does not automatically make compliance
unnecessarily burdensome.)

Staff Comment: As discussed above, the existing parcel is essentially 40 feet
deep. Because the lots as platted are so shallow, there is no buildable area on
the parcel if the standard setbacks for the zone district are applied.

That the variance will do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other
property owners in the district, or whether a lesser relaxation than applied for would
give a substantial relief to the owner of the property involved and be more consistent
with justice to other property owners.

Staff Comment: A variance from the front and rear setbacks as well as lot
coverage will allow the applicant to replace an existing non-conforming
structure on a non-conforming lot with a modest structure that is less non-
conforming. The footprint of the replacement structure has also been reduced
from 1,820 square feet to 1,440 square feet (1,650 including eaves).

That the variance will not cause adverse impacts on surrounding property, property
values or the use and enjoyment of property in the neighborhood.

Staff Comment: The requested variances will not likely cause adverse impacts
on surrounding property, property values or the use and enjoyment of
property in the neighborhood as there is currently a structure that encroaches
over the front and side property lines that has existed for approximately forty-
five years. The replacement structure will be contained within the parcel
boundaries and meets the required side yard setbacks. The replacement
structure provides for front and rear setbacks as best as possible while still
allowing for the construction of a modest structure (1,440 sq. ft.). It should
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(f)

also be noted that the properties to the south and west are owned by family
members and the area functions as a family compound.

That the variance shall not permit the establishment within a district of any use which
is not permitted by right, or any use of r which a conditional use or temporary use
permit is required.

Staff Comment: The R-1B zone district allows for single and two-family
dwellings as uses by right along with associated accessory structures. The
proposed replacement structure will be used as a garage and dwelling
consistent with allowed uses.

2. Rules: The following rules shall be applied in the granting of variances:

(a)

(b)

(c)

The Board of Appeals may specify, in writing, such conditions regarding the
character, location, and other features that will in its judgement, secure the
objectives and purposes of this Ordinance. The breach of any such condition shall
automatically invalidate the

permit granted.

Staff Comments: We recommend that the board discuss the setback variances
and lot coverage so that the property owners can receive the direction that
they need to move forward with building plans. We believe that the board will
want to see the building plans prior to approving the request to replace the
existing non-conforming structure to ensure that the intensity of the use is not
increasing beyond what is allowed within the zoning ordinance.

We also recommend that as a condition of approval that the property owners
apply for and formally combine Lots 9 and 10, Block 12 so that the
replacement structure and on-site septic system are located on the same lot. In
addition, this will allow the property to better meet the lot coverage
requirements.

Each variance granted under the provisions of this Ordinance shall become null and
void unless: the construction authorized by such variance or permit has been
commenced within six (6) months after the granting of the variance; and the
occupancy of the land, premises, or buildings authorized by the variance has taken
place within one (1) year after the granting of the variance.

No application for a variance which has been denied wholly or in part by the Board of
Appeals shall be resubmitted for a period of (1) year from the date of the last denial,
except on grounds of newly discovered evidence or proof of changed conditions
found upon inspection by the Board of Appeals to be valid.

Staff Recommendation:

Staff recommends that the Zoning Board of Appeals provide feedback via a formal
consideration of requests number two (2) through four (4) related to setbacks and lot coverage
and then table action on request number one (1) to a date certain.
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Draft Conditions of Approval:

1. The property owners shall apply for and formally combine Lots 9 and 10, Block 12 prior
to issuance of a land use permit.

2. Final building plans shall be consistent with the examples included in the December 19,
2023, packet (2 story structure w garage space on main level with studio above including
a kitchen and three fixture bathroom) and as dimensioned on the site plan dated April 3,
2023.
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Peninsula Township
Zoning Board of Appeals

ZBA Case No. 911 Date of Meeting: December 19, 2023
Peninsula Township

13235 Center Road

Traverse City, Ml 49686

Applicants/Owner: Matthew B Myers and Keegan L Myers, 625 and 701 Tucker Point, Traverse
City, MI 49686

Address: 707 Tucker Point, Traverse City, Ml 49686

Parcel Code: #28-11-565-925-55

Request:
1. Requesting to replace an existing two (2) story non-conforming structure per Section 7.5.6.

Action by the Zoning Board of Appeals:

[ Yes O No
(Chair)

O Yes O No
(Vice Chair)

O Yes O No
(Member)

O Yes O No
(Member)

O Yes O No
(Member)

Board Action:
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Peninsula Township
Zoning Board of Appeals

ZBA Case No. 911 Date of Meeting: December 19, 2023
Peninsula Township

13235 Center Road
Traverse City, Ml 49686

Applicants/Owner: Matthew B Myers and Keegan L Myers, 625 and 701 Tucker Point, Traverse
City, Ml 49686

Address: 707 Tucker Point, Traverse City, Ml 49686

Parcel Code: #28-11-565-925-55

Request:

2. Requesting a variance from Section 6.8 of the Zoning Ordinance to construct a new garage
and dwelling 0.5-feet from the front property line, where 30-feet is required.

Action by the Zoning Board of Appeals:

0 Yes O No
(Chair)

O Yes O No
(Vice Chair)

O Yes O No
(Member)

O Yes O No
(Member)

O Yes O No
(Member)
Board Action:
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Peninsula Township
Zoning Board of Appeals

ZBA Case No. 911 Date of Meeting: December 19, 2023

Peninsula Township
13235 Center Road
Traverse City, Ml 49686

Applicants/Owner: Matthew B Myers and Keegan L Myers, 625 and 701 Tucker Point, Traverse
City, Ml 49686

Address: 707 Tucker Point, Traverse City, M| 49686

Parcel Code: #28-11-565-925-55

Request:

3. Requesting a variance from Section 6.8 of the Zoning Ordinance to construct a new garage
and dwelling, 12.6-feet from the rear property line, where 30-feet is required.

Action by the Zoning Board of Appeals:

O Yes O No
(Chair)

O Yes O No
(Vice Chair)

O Yes O No
(Member)

O Yes O No
(Member)

O Yes O No
(Member)
Board Action:
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Peninsula Township
Zoning Board of Appeals

ZBA Case No. 911 Date of Meeting: December 19, 2023
Peninsula Township

13235 Center Road
Traverse City, Ml 49686

Applicants/Owner: Matthew B Myers and Keegan L Myers, 625 and 701 Tucker Point, Traverse
City, M| 49686

Address: 707 Tucker Point, Traverse City, Ml 49686

Parcel Code: #28-11-565-925-55

Request:

4. Requesting a variance from Section 6.8 of the Zoning Ordinance to exceed the maximum lot
coverage of 15% up to 18%.

Action by the Zoning Board of Appeals:

O Yes O No
(Chair)

O Yes O No
(Vice Chair)

O Yes O No
(Member)

O Yes O No
(Member)

O Yes 0 No
(Member)

Board Action:

ZBA Request #911 -p. 11
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MORTGAGE INSPECTION v b

- - THIS DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A BOUNDARY SURVEY

e P
DESCRIPTION: . A parcel of land situated in the Township of Peninsula,
County of Grand Traverse, State of Michigan, ond described as follows
to—wit:

AS FURNISHED: Lots 9 and 10, Block 21, AND Lots 1 and 2, Block 20,
Ne—Ah—Ta—Wanta”, occording to the recorded plat thereof. - -

SUBJECT TO all agreements, covenants, easements, reservetions, and
restrictlons of record, if any.
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FIRST CHICAGO NBD MORTGAGE CO. Sun:eyor

| hereby certify to:
and/or it's successors and assigns, that on the obove described
parcel” of land that the existing buildings ond substontial visible

No.

improvements are as shown and that there are no encroochments Carol A
unless otherwise indicated. -E_r?f“s'onol :
" ALTERANON OF ANY PART OF THIS DOCUMENT WITHOMT THE DATE 2 /;o/?.s

PERMISSION OF MITCHELL & ASSOCWIES, PC, IS PROIMBITED.

NOTE: This inspection is for mortgage purposes only and should | oo wan YORTGAGE CO.~MYERS
not be used lo establish the property lines for the construction

of impravements or the erection of fences. No responsibilily |\

is extended herein to the present, or fulure land owner or PART OF GOY'T LOT 3, SECTION 19, T29N-~RiOW

occupant, without the completion of a certified boundory survey. | PENINSULA TWP., GRAND TRAVERSE CO., Mi ' .

- mMITCHELL & ASSOCIATES

SURVEYING / ENGINEERING

4961 Gedi-:g Iln|ud Sl:lulh‘nﬁ:’do. Box JOG o KAS oE 11-4—98
(816} 263-5163"+ FAX (B16) 263-752 nt k. 982083

Toll Free In Michigon 1-800-533-8627 o CAW noe 421r 38 |semr 1 oo i

MORT97 (6/97)
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GRAND TCAVERSE, LEELANAU & BENZIE DISTRICT HEALTH DEPARTMENT . e T v

GOVERMENTAL BUILDING
P.0. BOX 335
BEULAH, MICHIGAN 49617

10767 TRAVERSE HIGHWAY
TRAVERSE GITY, MICHIGAN 49684

PHONE 947-2450

PHONE 882-4409

SEWAGE PERMIT []

OWNER__N\_!\-__T_ N\\n RN
aooress NE A 1\ VAwa R-

PH. —

A NEW_______
TYPE OF ESTARLISHMENT __f-\ v~r EXISTING ¥
LOCATION ~§/\ A F
TOWNSHIP OR CITY 22 alnv it A SECTION / f
COUNTY /ﬁf? A'\\(‘ ‘ Qn\.\“’:? < _DATE A/' ,2 -W

SOiL:

50IL TYPES TO A DEPTH OF &’

DEPTH TO GROUND WATER TABLE

no.oFeeorooms [ | numeerorsaths_/
/
SEPTIC TANK suzs_"_/i“_____ LAUNDRY__ &Jralf”
1]
TILE FIELD - DISHWASHER _ AJ24 )7
TRENCH WIDTH____ __ | carsacEDISPOSAL 2 M02A)F
LINEAL FEET . OTHER S— -
I ’ H
DRAINBED_~C . 3 4 [ o o
. WATER SUPPLY: ‘
LINEAL FEEL—é(,’___.___ Y \
Z oY, wEn A
sQuareseer 7T 2/ t
P welLtyee A R |
TILE LINES ON___ ,~_z_ — '(/{,) {
peeyn ()
OTHER
APPROVED __

PERMIT TO INST ALL, CONSTRUCT OR REPLACE
EXPIRES SIX (6} MONTHS AFTER DATE OF ISSUE

Iy e
ISSUED ro_/f‘wv{(g Piaung |
onte =728 o Fdprd ) (D dii A
v

HEALTH DEPT REPRESENTATIVE

RECEIPT

RN B k/‘/?)7(j-

RECEWE[S' RN At FOR SEWAGE DiSPOSAL PERMIT
—__FOR WELL PERMIT e i
"// / / ,’ J
AGREEMENT

| HEREBY AGREE TO COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS OF THE SANITARY CODE
FOR THE COUNTIES OF GRAND TRAVERSE, LEELANAU AND BENZIE, AND
THE APPLICABLE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN IN THE INSTALLATION
OF A SEPTIC TANK SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM & /OR WELL INSTALLATION
ON THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY, AND TO CONSTRUCT THE SAME
ACCORBING TO THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AS DESCRIBED AND
APPROVED ABOVE; OTHERWISE | UNDERSTAND, THE PERMIT WILL BE VOID

FINAL INSPECTION REQUIRED BEFORE COVERING. ONE DAY NOTICE SHALL
BE GIVEN FOR INSPECTION,

SIGNED_ =
OWNER OR AGENT

DIAGRAM WELLPERMIT [ ]

N IF obl- sis-7/%-00

I/\
e 3¢
1 -~ - — - ‘5
et b
'{A' ]_J ( 110
Jé“"“‘“ . ‘/3”‘5,‘;&0;..(
& t
n\[’\ i
] é(\\ ‘ ;
S N
5 ’ ".?
® | fmv'":c
o )
Vo |
;\;W"L () :
N

ALLOW 1” SLOPE PER 50 FOOT
OF TILE

“ N FitL 12" TO 30
. m/.d"ofSTRAW
) = s10nc oven

: ARV

% - 1% IN. DIA. CLEAN & OR
— - WASHED STONE
______\l [ |STONE 4" OF STRAW TO BE PLACED
UNDER TILE OVER STONE

ISOLATION DIST ANCES FOR PRIVATE HOMES:
SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM SHALL BE LOCATED AY LEAST SO FEET FROM ANY
POTABLE WATER SUPPLY, WELL, SPRING, OR UNPROTECTED WATER SUCTION LINE,
BURIED OR UNEXPOSED SEWERS OR PIPES THROUGH WHICH SEWAGE MAY 8ACK
UP SHALL NOT BE LOCATED CLOSER THAM TEN (10} FEET FROM ANY POTABLE
WATER WELL OR SUCTION PIPE, SUCH SEWERS OR PIPES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED
OF CAST IRON OR OTHER APPROVED (HEALTH DEPT.) MATERIAL.

~ CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION n
[PERMIT TO COVER)

SEWER — SEPTIC TANK _

FINALDISPOSAL._____ ISOLATION DIST,

NOTES___..,&:’M_ Y2779

INSPECTION BY ___

E— ' APPROVED

NOT APPROVED.
CONTRACTOR oy Hnpel | —

APPROVAL OF A PLAM AND THE INSTALLATION CANNOT BE CONSIDERED BY THE
OWNER AS A GUARANTEE THAT SUCCESSFUL OPERATION IS ASSURED, THERE
ARE MANY WAYS A SYSTEM CAN BE ABUSED CAUSING FAILURE.




i " R - I P
GEOLOTGICAL SHRVEY SAMPLE No.

[ ]

WATER WELL RECORD

ACT 294

1 LOCATION OF WELL |
County

— o

,PA 1965

(O ITICE

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT
PUBLIC HEALTH

Township Namo

J’"”""’/ A"hl/{i’(_ ('hrrm

L%} ./'— .

Fraction

Wby %5 & 4

Section Number [Town Number Range Number

Distance And Direction from Road Intfrsections

// e f///"
suemég/ ...I\/

//.’ ,-‘/ L]

/9 AT e | S .
3 OWNER OF WELL:
Arc Fhew e v

7 Address
e, Mol ey, -t
ress & Cnv ui Wel Location ;f-,,, S e [ "’., /’z;'l(“/l
l.ocate with X" in section below Sketch Map: , 4 WELL DEPTH: (compieted) Date of Comaletigh
T 1 ] [y P
or N &/ . D AP B
- .!. —_ _.:ﬁ ..-:_ - N i »\:‘ 5 D Cable tool D Rotary D Driven D Dupg
) | { e ,f -\\" ~ Hotlow rod D Jotted 1A sorad 0o
E
- -:"""l* - “'{— - p ¢! yo ¢ i = 6 usE:flloomesuc [ ] public Supnly 3 1ndustey
[ T N\' ¢ ,//”-‘::::L-w—.. Clircigation [ Air Coaditioning [} Commerciai
= =~ =~ ™ @ “‘)l ! o~ D
I I | it [rost wen
I A - ‘\\t:“:/ / Trew s | GASING: Threaded [} Weideal ] | Height: Above/Berom
1 MILE o .;"' o [ | lSuvfacu L i
THICKNESS | 0ERAH To L/, [ ) , o
b FORMATION L BOQOM e __Lm. to /215 Dopth | Weioht _y_z_* Tbs./n,
| STRATUM | STRATUM N () - ft. Depth | Orive Shoe? ves [ | Nlm__
: = 8 SCREEN:
_“:’-—;._A/‘uff’) - 5 7(.-:"_?_'§ / ; _/ ; Type: b5, oia: _ {7 "
)¢ Stov/Gewee & (M {J Longth ,'—'
\/ﬂr AT ‘}f.._ J A s ) 7 / Set between L /A f, and _L 7 P .

( /-’\_.(.-.

&

Fittings:

(e T 2’/ Sode )

/7

9 STATIC WATER LEVEL

Vi | ft. below land surface

10 PUMPING LEVEL below 1and susface

e ft. after ____bhrs. pumping ____

— ft. after___ hrs. pumping _

172 weLL 1EAD comPLETION:

11 WATER QUALITY in Parts Per Msllion:

Iran {Fa) Chiorides {CI)

Hardness Other

D In Approved Pit
— ) Pittess Adaptar [ 12" Above Grada

13 went Grouteardc] yos [ no

[J neat cemenmt [} Bontonite Kl 5 DD
Oepth: 1. 1o i,

From

USE A 2NDQ EHEET IF NLEDED

feat . Direction ) __ _Type
| Woll disinfected upon comptetion [A}vés [ no ]
15 Pump: D Not instalied
Manufacturar's Name /’Q— Y
Mode! Number & tr 7 HPJVons 2

14 nearest Source of possible contamination

Length of Drop Pipe %/ _ 1. casacitnd Z_G.P.M.
Type: [JlGBmersivta
[Quse .

() secinrocating

16 Remarks, elevation, source of data, etc.

17 WATER WELL CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION:

his weli
lo lhs b
s

s dnlled undor my |ur|sdlcnpn and this report is true

k ledge and balipk;
now o/a 4%' ////,, o (///

i Ds7d 100M {(Rev. 12-68)
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GRAND TRAVERSE, LEELANAU & BENZIE DISTRICT HEALTH DEPARTMENT

10767 TRAVERSE HIGHWAY

n. 111657

TRAVERSE CITY, MICHIGAN 49684 ' “g';'g;i’:gﬁ',w
PHONE 9472460 FRANKFORT. MICHIGAN 49635 . SEWAGE PERMIT %
PHONE 352-9634 DIAGRAM WELL PléRMIT
- -
Ce ~ 272 g~ 7/ I

LG~ 8//-StS-F18- o .

-~ :\

OwNer_ A 2T 22 77 & £ i) VaIR 94 S -
ADDRESS fQ O . Aex A4bE . bl5-179Y

o NEW_____
Tvpe OF EsTaBusHMenT (. F1 (27 4 EXISTING B /s
WOCATION___ s 24 = 97 = Tl = L iF s A ) }
Ak S i
TOWNSHIP OR CITY P et &« sec(ﬁ‘g)n i

COUNTY ERARN TAA vi./QSE mmsV'}J ’7/’

SOIL:

SOIL TYPES TO A DEPTH OF &'

DEPTH TO GROUND WATER TABLE

NO. OF BEDROOMS. >0 ____* | compLete rumeinc v
V7R NUMBER OF BATHS____ / -
SEPTIC TANK s1zes” o/ - LAUNDRY_____AZD . #
TILE FIELD DISHWASHER o .
TRENCHWIDTH_ _ | GarsaGeDisposaL__ A/ v
LIMEAL FEET____ | OTHER - Sp
DRAINBED
Fo WATER SUPPLY;
UINEAL FEET_7 (7
. - 2 P
Loain cny A ¢ wen Y& S
SQUAREFEET > {1 s 7.
P WEWLTYPE _ S St dmcnendle
TILE LINES ON 5.__! 4
DEPTH e
OWMER . o
APPROVED __

PERMIT TO INSTALL, CONSTRUCT OR REFLACE
EXPIRES SIX (6) MONTHS AFI’ER DATE OF ISSUE

ISSUED 1O //L 2:4»\4'-‘ / Asprng. o
— TS - ;
oate & - 54415y /3(31// L& gos B
HEALTH DEPY EEPIESEN‘AI‘W!
RECEIPT =
RECEVED__ 77 - 7 7 FOR SEWAGE DISPOSAL PERMIT
/}/ /.’./
nde T L2 FOR WELL PERMIT
< B

AGREEMENT .
1 HEREBY AGREE TO COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS OF THE SANITARY CODE
FOR THE COUNTIES OF GRAND TRAVERSE, LEELANAU AND BENZIE, AND
THE APPLICABLE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN IN THE INSTALLATION
OF A SEPTIC TANK SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM & /OR WELL INSTALLATION
ON THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY, AND TO CONSTRUCT THE SAME -
ACCORDING TO THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AS DESCRIBED AND
APPROVED ABOVE; OTHERWISE | UNDERSTAND, THE PERMIT WILL BE VOID

/// '-/4) / /// LT ,)\ .

APPLICANT'S smmnun: (OWNER O HJS REPRESENT ATIVE) /’ o

-,

FINAL INSPECTION REQUIRED BEFORE COVERING. ONE DAY NOTICE SHALL

BE GlVEN FOR lNSPECTION "r N }/
SIGNED;’ VA / ‘—Efws -i: Y Pl s £E tmies
T . OWNER DR AGENT : / 3 7

. =

-

EE R T

FILL 127 TO 307

4" of STRAW
—;S/{f—:l STONE OVER TILE

AUOW 1" SLOPE PER 50 FOOT

OF TILE
a_] % - 1% IN. DIA, CLEAN & on
e L WASHED STONE
i 4 ____:. STONE 4" OF STRAW TO BE PLACED
UNBER TILE . OVER STONE
/VM-/?-%% AnlBs ot

A, Koome o p T Brran AP, Sl
Lton? hc ¥

ISOLATION DISTANCES FOR PRIVATE HOMES:
SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM SHALL BE LOCATED AT LEAST 50 FEET FROM ANY
POTABLE WATER SUPPLY, WELL, SPRING, OR UNPROTECTED WATER SUCTION LINE. &
BURIED OR UNEXPOSED SEWERS OR PIPES THROUGH WHICH SEWAGE MAY BACK
UP SHALL NOT BE LOCATED CLOSER THAN TEN (10) FEET FROM ANY POTABLE
WATER WELL OR SUCTION PIPE. SUCH SEWERS OR PIPES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED
OF CAST IRON OR OTHER APPROVED (HEALTH DEPT.) MATERIAL.

CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION )
(PERMIT TO COVER)

SEWER_

_ SEPTICTANK__

FINAL DISPOSAL e e e e ISOLATION DIST._ _

GMWH 78

NOTES
INSPECTION BY f APPROVED

. NOT APPROVED. . _
comnm v -‘&J*w G?‘*

APPROVAL OF A PLAN AND THE INSTALLATION CANNGT BE CONSIDERED iav THE
OWNER AS A GUARANTEE THAT SUCCESSFUL OPERATION IS ASSURED. THERE
- ARE MANY WAYS A SYSTEM CAN BE ABUSED CAUSING FAILURE.






Peninsula Township Variance Application
General Information

A fully completed application form, fee, and all related documents must be submitted to the Planning & Zoning
Department at least four (4) weeks prior to the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting. 12 copies are required.

Applicant Information

Applicant:  Name MACT ¥ Letiads) MNYells

Address Line 1 (26 Tuce? ¥, TVUC, WAL 4680

Address Line2 1o\ —Tucyel PT. -ru'c/ Mt A4 &

Phone 711 2%\ Az 350 [ 22| 292 2SS
E-mail ppety 2 m27Z. Car(\ e MZ27 . con\

Owner: Name SpameE o= A.;{;adg
Address Line 1 B
Address Line 2 -
Phone B Cell -
E-mail

(If the applicant is not the property ownéf, a letter signed by the owner agreeing to the variance must be included with the application.)

Property Information

ParcelID - £G§-q16 - 55 Zoning g1 &
AddressLinc | 70-] ol P,_—TVL , M\ LB
Address Line2

Type of Request

Indicate which Ordinance requirement(s) are the subject of the variance request:

[X] Front Yard Setback [ ]Side Yard Setback ] Rear Yard Setback
[ ] Width to Depth Ratio [ ] Lot Coverage ] Off-Street Parking
[ 1Signage [ ] Height/Width [ ] Non-Conformity Expansion

[ ] Other: Please Describe:

Attachments )

[

@
$1,000.00 application fee
[\4 Basic Conditions Worksheet

[\/] Site plan drawn to scale showing the following:

a. Property boundaries; Shoreline properties must show the Ordinary High Water Mark
on a certified survey, and the Flood Elevation Line (3 feet above OHWM) if any;

b. All existing and proposed structures including decks and roof overhangs;

c. Setbacks for existing and proposed structures (varies by zoning district).

[ N# Front elevation diagram drawn to scale.

Page 2 of 4 Revised 6-1-2018 per adoption of Twp Board



Peninsula Township Variance Application
Basic Conditions Worksheet

In order for a variance to be justified, the Applicant must meet all of the Basic Conditions, as defined in
Section 5.7.3(1) of the Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinance. The Applicant must answer the following
questions pertaining to the Basic Conditions in detail. Please attach a separate sheet if necessary and label
comments on the attached sheet with corresponding number/letter on application.

Section 5.7.3(1) Basic Conditions: The Board shall have the power to authorize, upon an appeal specific
variances from such requirements as lot area and width regulations, building height and bulk regulations, yard
and depth regulations, and off-street parking and loading space requirements, provided all of the Basic
Conditions listed herein can be satisfied.

(1) BASIC CONDITIONS: The applicant must meet ALL of the following Basic Conditions. That any
variance from this Ordinance:

a) That the need for the variance is due to unique circumstances or physical conditions, such as
narrowness, shallowness, shape, water or topography, of the property involved and that the
practical difficulty is not due to the applicant’s personal or economic hardship.

Is this condition met? Please explain: ~Y¢Z> LT |8 Teo HACKew) . EXGTIWE
STRICTole  BUIeT 1\ 9777,

b) The need for the variance is not the result of actions of the property owner (self-created) or
previous property owners.

Is this condition met? Please explain: (&% , #£R\&Tiet cAQucTulE . Non)-EXISTANT
P AAaT) geoad) o TAT \sevE -

¢) That strict compliance with area, setback, frontage, height, bulk, density or other dimension
requirement will unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the property for a
permitted purpose, or will render conformity with those regulations unnecessarily burdensome.
(Because a property owner may incur additional costs in complying with this ordinance does not
automatically make compliance unnecessarily burdensome.)

Is this condition met? Please explain: W& ., “TRUE AL SHLP.

Page 3 of 4 Revised 6-1-2018 per adoption of Twp Board



d) That the variance will do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property owners in
the district, or whether a lesser relaxation than applied for would give substantial relief to the
owner of the property involved and be more consistent with justice to other property owners.

Is this condition met? Please explain: MFz  NEDMHTO BTA  PAT  pe=ps
AWHop1eD  To  mewr (T (WlREVST STRuUcT2eds A+ Vaes |

¢) That the variance will not cause adverse impacts on surrounding property, property values or the
use and enjoyment of property in the neighborhood.

Is this condition met? Pleasc explain: ~e= L FAMCT ©uwrsS Bt

Mo A TBULD PG (& s ToS S R unDitads  [PAR CLEL

o otnEl FevAlLo \ BE
|Mcl?a1/tm L~ P~ '~

f) That the variance shall not permit the establishment within a district of any use which is not
permitted by right, or any use for which a conditional use or temporary use permit is required.

Is this condition met? Please explain: €% .

Page 4 of 4 Revised 6-1-2018 per adoption of Twp Board



9/27/23, 1:08 PM Parcel Number-11-565-925-55 | Peninsula Township | BS&A Online

Image/Sketch for Parcel: 11-565-925-55
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**Disclaimer: BS&A Software provides BS&A Onfine as a way for municipalities to display information online and is not responsible for the content or accuracy of the data herein. This data
is provided for reference only and WITHOUT WARRANTY of any kind, expressed or inferred. Please contact your local municipality if you believe there are errors in the data.

Copyright © 2023 BS&A Software, Inc.

By continuing to use this website you agree to the BS2A Online Terms of Use x
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11/16/23, 8:26 PM Parcel Number-11-565-925-55 | Peninsula Township | BS&A Online

Image/Sketch for Parcel: 11-565-925-55
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ZBA Case #912



PENINSULA TOWNSH

MEMO

To: Zoning Board of Appeals

From: Jenn Cram, AICP, Director of Planning and Zoning

Date: December 13, 2023

Re: Zoning Board of Appeals Request N0.912 — Luke C Miller Appeal

As noted on the December 19, 2023, Zoning Board of Appeals regular meeting agenda, a public hearing is
scheduled for Request No. 912 for the Luke C. Miller appeal to the zoning administrator’s determination that
concrete crushing is a heavy industrial use or activity and not allowed within the A-1 — Agricultural District.

Staff and legal counsel requested additional information from the applicant on December 5, 2023, to assist with
understanding of the facts related to the use/activity of crushing concrete on the subject property and the
requested appeal. The applicant has provided some of the requested information, but not all the information.
Staff and legal counsel believe that additional information is necessary for us to complete the findings of fact and
to provide the board with the details needed to make an informed decision.

Staff and legal counsel therefore respectfully request that the board make a motion to table the item to the
January 16, 2024, regular meeting.

To allow staff and legal counsel adequate time to review all information and complete the findings of fact for the
January 16 packet, we would like to receive all requested information no later than noon on January 3, 2024.

The applicant has been informed of this request. Both staff and legal counsel will be available during the
December 19, 2023, meeting to answer any questions.






Peninsula Township

Zoning Board of Appeals
November 21, 2023 7:00 p.m.
Lola Jackson Recording Secretary
DRAFT MINUTES

PENINSULA TOWNSH

13235 Center Road, Traverse City MI 49686
Ph: 231.223.7322 Fax: 231.223.7117
www.peninsulatownship.com

PENINSULA TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MINUTES
November 21, 2023
7:00 p.m.

. Call to Order by Dolton at 7:00 p.m.

. Pledge
. Roll Call Dolton, Dloski, Dunn, Cram-Director of Planning and Zoning, Patterson-township

attorney. Absent-Wahl, Ammerman
. Approval of Agenda Dloski moved to approve the agenda with a second by Dunn. Approved

by consensus

. Conflict of Interest None

Brief Citizen Comments — (for items not on the Agenda)

. Business:

Dolton: lacking a full board member attendance tonight, the applicant has requested we
postpone and table this request to the next meeting on December 19, 2023.

Dunn moved to table request No. 911 until December 19, 2023 with a second by Dloski.
Approved by consensus.

1. Public Hearing for Request No. 911, Zoning = R-1B — Coastal Zone
Applicant/Owner: Matthew B Myers & Keegan L Mvers, 625 & 701 Tucker Point, Traverse City,
MI 49686
Property Address: 707 Tucker Point, Traverse City, Ml 49686
1. Requesting to replace an existing two (2) story non-conforming structure per Section
7.5.6.
2. Requesting a variance from Section 6.8 of the Zoning Ordinance to construct a new
garage and dwelling .5-feet from the front property line, where 30-feet is required.
3. Requesting a variance from Section 6.8 of the Zoning Ordinance to construct a new
garage and dwelling, 12.6-feet from the rear property line, where 30-feet is required.
4. Requesting a variance from Section 6.8 of the Zoning Ordinance to exceed the maximum
lot coverage of 15% up to 18%.
Parcel Code # 28-11-565-925-55
1




Peninsula Township

Zoning Board of Appeals
November 21, 2023 7:00 p.m.
Lola Jackson Recording Secretary
DRAFT MINUTES

8. Approval of Minutes from the August 1, 2023 Special Meeting Dloski moved to approve the
minutes with a second by Dunn. Approved by consensus

9. Citizen Comments None

10. Board Comments Cram- | have two additional completed applications in addition to the

request just tabled. Additionally, there is another request set for January, 2024. What is the
board’s thinking on this schedule?

Dolton: my thinking is we should not start a new request after 10:00 p.m. If we have started a
request and it runs past 10:00 p.m., it needs to be completed. Ten o’clock seems like a
reasonable time as the board has had 3 hours of discussion.

Dloski: it does not seem fair a petitioner might sit here for 3 hours and not get heard. Maybe
what we can do is limit the number of applications for each meeting. If an applicant has 4
variance requests within an application, we know this probably will take longer.

Cram: is the board open to having a special meeting in addition to the regularly scheduled
meeting in January?

All board members stated yes.
Dloski moved to limit the number of ZBA cases heard in a meeting to 2 with a second by
Dunn. Approved by consensus
11. Adjournment Dloski moved to adjourn with a second by Dunn. Approved by consensus
Adjourned at 8:15 p.m.




